
OREGON    WASHINGTON    NEVADA    ALASKA    IDAHO    CALIFORNIA    MONTANA    WYOMING    ARIZONA    UTAH   COLORADO   HAWAII   TEXAS 
AIA    CSC    CSI    ICC    NCARB 

JOHN LAPE, ARCHITECT 
520 SW 6th Ave. suite 520 
Portland, Oregon  97204 

(503) 243-2837 
(877) 424-5600 

E-mail: john@jl-architecture.com 
 
 
 

RIVER TERRACE MEMORY CARE 

950 SOUTH END ROAD 

MODIFICATION TO CONDITIONAL USE (MD-18-00001) AND VARIANCE (VAR-18-00001) 

November 30, 2018 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESPONSE COVER LETTER 

 

The following responses have been included to address all remaining items from the planning 

commission meeting held on November 26, 2018: 

 

1. Grounds for Variance 

a. Figure 1 – Typical Shared Unit Plan as Proposed 

2. Transparency of Façade along South End Rd. 

a. Figure 2 – Building Elevation of South End Rd. Facade 

3. Storm Drainage 

a. Figure 3 – Overflow Drainage Diagram 
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1) 17.60.030 - Variance—Grounds. 
 

A modification of the original CU-14 conditional use permit at the newly acquired River Terrace 
Memory Care building at 950 South End Road is part of this land use request to increase the 
capacity of the building from 31 to 38 residents.  This CU modification is sought to provide more 
flexibility to serve a wider demographic. A series of small building additions will diversify the type 
of memory care units possible in order to better serve the dementia residents and families of 
Oregon City and the surrounding area. 

A type II minor variance procedure is requested for the River Terrace Memory Care addition to 
make the altered units more comfortable for residents. The zoning of the property is R-10 which 
allows a lot coverage of 40%, while the type II minor variance request allows up to an additional 
25% totaling 65% potential lot coverage.  This variance request asks for a 0.19% increase in lot 
coverage for a total of 40.19% in total lot coverage or 88 sq. ft. over the typically allotted amount 
for the zoned property.  

Below is a response to the variance grounds conditions listed in OCMC 17.60.030. 

A variance may be granted only in the event that all of the following conditions exist: 

A. That the variance from the requirements is not likely to cause substantial damage to adjacent 
properties by reducing light, air, safe access or other desirable or necessary qualities 
otherwise protected by this title; 

 
The property is located at the Northwest corner of South End Road and Amanda Court in 
Oregon City. The North addition, which is broken up into four separate small additions, bump 
out the existing shape of the building to extend rooms and transition them to shared units.  
Each of these additions to the North are within the required setbacks and height restrictions of 
the R-10 zoning. Furthermore, the proposed expansion is designed as a set of small one story 
additions spread around the building. Enlarging the first floor in smaller increments, rather 
than one large addition, minimizes the impact to the surrounding neighbors.  

 
B. That the request is the minimum variance that would alleviate the hardship; 

 
The purpose of the project is to provide an adequately proportioned response to the community 
demographics of Oregon City and surrounding area. The existing building is comprised of only 
private units and does not provide for a diversity of needs. As part of the modification to the 
original conditional use, we are proposing to modify some of the unit types to provide a variety 
of options to families seeking dementia care. Adding shared bedrooms also addresses the 
preference for companionship by some residents. The variance would allow us to increase the 
size of the double occupancy rooms to provide residents with more comfortable bedrooms, 
leaving room for more accommodating maneuvering space due to a high percentage of 
residents who require ambulatory assistance. In addition, larger rooms also enable family 
members, community members, and staff members to more easily visit, interact, and provide 
care for residents. 

Given the layout of the existing building, it would be possible to move some program elements 
up to the second level with a large second story addition and create units within the existing 
footprint of the building. However, while this would be allowed per the zoning code, it would 
not seem to fit with the surrounding neighborhood context of the single family homes. The 
simple building extensions of a select number of existing units alleviates the hardship from the 



existing building design, while maintaining a contextually appropriate response to the existing 
fabric of the neighborhood.  
 

C. Granting the variance will equal or exceed the purpose of the regulation to be modified. 
 

In the context of the existing neighborhood fabric, the existing property is rather large and has 
all but met the lot coverage allotment in the R-10 zone.  In granting the minor variance, the 
proposed development will maintain a small stature with the minimal one story additions 
around the perimeter and would facilitate the continuance of a convenient, attractive and 
harmonious community.  The overabundance of landscaping throughout the site also 
minimizes the impact of the slight increase in lot coverage and provides a benefit to the 
surrounding community.  The R-10 zoning requires 15% of the site to be landscaped, while 
the proposal maintains 38% even with the proposed modifications, which is well over the 
required threshold. Because sidewalks that were originally proposed in the initial design were 
not built, the proposed additions do not decrease the amount of landscaping present. The 
total landscaped area will actually increase slightly from the originally reported amount. 

 
D. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated; 

 
Any impacts to the surrounding buildings are mitigated by maintaining the required zoning 
setbacks. The building additions are also split into five separate small additions to minimize a 
large building expansion that could impede the access to desirables or necessities.  In 
addition to this, all existing and new mechanical units are to be relocated and screened away 
from the property line.  A site obscuring fence will also be installed to maintain privacy for the 
neighbors to the North. The existing South façade is flat along the East portion and could use 
some modulation to enhance the character of the building. This new South addition also faces 
Amanda Court and would not impede on the desirables or necessities of the surrounding 
properties. In addition to this, the surplus of landscaping on the site also mitigates the 
additional building coverage and minimizes the impact. 

 
E. No practical alternatives have been identified which would accomplish the same purpose and 

not require a variance; and 
 
The alternative of utilizing existing space within the first floor for further expansion of 
bedrooms shared by two residents would require a second floor addition to accommodate 
staff spaces that would need to be relocated. However, while it would be within the zoning 
code to build out the second floor of the facility, it is impractical and would result in a large 
building mass not in keeping with the context of the neighborhood.  It is believed that a 
second story addition in this instance would begin to infringe on access to light, air, and other 
desirables or necessities. An approved type II minor variance granting an additional 88 sq. ft. 
to the lot coverage beyond the 40%, would allow a more contextual one-story building addition 
in the neighborhood similar to that of the surrounding buildings. 
 

F. The variance conforms to the comprehensive plan and the intent of the ordinance being 
varied 
 
It is believed that the minor variance continues to fulfill the spirit of the zoning code by limiting 
size, maintaining compatibility with surrounding buildings and using residential architectural 
character and landscaping.  
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2) Proposal to meet OCMC 17.62.015 - Modifications that will better 
meet the design review requirements: 

 
A modification to the transparency standards of the East building façade facing South End Road 
is requested via the OCMC 17.62.015, Modifications that will better meet the design review 
requirements.  The zoning code requires a 60% transparency requirement on all commercial 
buildings.  During the original application for this project, the standard was used to reduce the 
transparency down to 53%.  As approved, the actual transparency of the building design on the 
front façade facing South End road only met 48% as measured. The new building addition 
extends the East Façade 4’-0” and this proposal requests to maintain the 48% transparency 
through OCMC 17.62.015. 
 
The existing building is located within a residential neighborhood on a property zoned R-10. In 
this context it is believed that the existing building design struck a balance between the 
commercial standards and the context of a residential neighborhood to ensure that the 
architecture is related to its site and surroundings. The East facade still meets the intent of the 
standard with a design that has large tall open windows to connect to the exterior pedestrian 
zones and maintain an active streetscape.  For the most part, these are the public areas of the 
building and are designed with large windows, which offset the more modest windows along 
other façades where private living areas are located. The modulation of the building breaks up 
the façade to relate to the single family homes and context of the surrounding neighborhood 
and also works to maintain glazing that is proportional to each massing and a dominating 
architectural element of the façade. 

 
Response to planning commission comments from 11/26/18 meeting: 

 
From what was in our original application and presented to the planning commission on 11/26, 
the following changes have been made to address transparency: 

 The existing window at the SE corner has been added back to the street-facing façade 
 A new window has been added at the SE corner to meet the originally proposed 

percentage of 48% transparency. 
 The existing solid door next to the modified portion of the front façade, initially proposed to 

be a window, has been changed to a full lite glass door. 

The length of the South End Road façade originally considered as part of the transparency 
calculations currently measures about 98’. The originally approved amount of transparency 
along this façade was thought to be 53% but measures about 47’ or 48% on the originally 
approved elevation. A four foot building addition is proposed at the south end of the front (East) 
façade and with it an added 2.3 lineal feet of glazing to maintain the originally proposed amount 
of glazing. With the added glazing, the total percentage of glazing remains unchanged from the 
originally proposed 48%.  
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3) Storm Drainage Response 
 

The storm drainage at the property located at 950 South End Road, Oregon City was built, 
inspected and approved under the original building permit (BB-14-0042).  The storm water 
retention is adequately sized per the calculations provided and approved at the time. The 
project currently has 38% of the site landscaped, well over the 15% required by the OCMC in 
an R-10 zone.  The total impervious area proposed, including the 529 sq. ft. additional building 
coverage, is actually less than what the storm drainage was originally designed for. This is 
because several hundred linear feet of sidewalks in the original design were never built and will 
not be built with the proposed additions. To speak to the comment made during the first 
planning commission meeting, the water in the street that was noticed may be the overflow 
drainage that was designed to flow into the street during surge events. 
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DESCRIPTION
A TRACT OF LAND BEING ALL OF DOCUMENT NO. 2014-002380 AND A PORTION OF
DOCUMENT NO. 2013-050193, CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEED RECORDS, LOCATED IN
THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1
EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF OREGON CITY, COUNTY OF
CLACKAMAS AND STATE OF OREGON, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN
DOCUMENT NO. 2013-050193, CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEED RECORDS; THENCE
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID DOCUMENT NO. 2013-050193 TRACT, NORTH
90°00'00" WEST, 251.20 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG A CURVE
TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
38°42'46", AN ARC LENGTH OF 47.30 FEET (CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH
70°38'37" WEST, 46.40 FEET), TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENCY AND THE SOUTHERLY
EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN
DOCUMENT NO. 2014-002380, CLACKAMAS COUNTY DEED RECORDS; THENCE
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION, AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID WEST LINE,
NORTH 00°03'38" WEST, 122.35 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
DOCUMENT NO. 2014-002380 TRACT; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
DOCUMENT NO. 2014-002380 TRACT, NORTH 89°58'30" EAST, 295.00 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SOUTH END ROAD, BEING 30.00 FEET
WEST OF CENTERLINE WHEN MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES; THENCE WESTERLY
OF, PARALLEL WITH AND 30.00 FEET DISTANT OF SAID CENTERLINE, SOUTH
00°02'46" EAST, 137.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION GRANTED TO THE CITY OF OREGON CITY
FOR STREET, ROAD, RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES IN DEED OF
DEDICATION RECORDED JUNE 16, 2016 AS RECORDER'S FEE NO. 2016-039446.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
TO: PBRELF I, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY; AND CHICAGO
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS
BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED
AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(a), 6(b), 7(a),
7(b1), 8, 9, 11, AND 20 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON
JULY 19, 2018.

DATED THIS 31TH DAY OF JULY, 2018.
JON M. YAMASHITA, PLS, REGISTRATION NO. 53760
jon.yamahsita@otak.com

SURVEYOR'S NOTES
1. THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON THE DESCRIPTION IN THE

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT BY CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY OF
OREGON, ORDER NO. 472518002151 WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF
JUNE 8, 2018.

EXCEPTIONS
SPECIFIC ITEMS AND EXCEPTIONS PER PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT BY
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON, ORDER NO.
472518002151, DATED JUNE 8, 2018.

TABLE 'A' ITEMS
2. THE SITE ADDRESS IS 950 SOUTH END ROAD, OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045.

3. THE SITE HAS A FLOOD ZONE CLASSIFICATION OF "ZONE X, AREAS DETERMINED
TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN" ACCORDING TO FEMA
MAP 41005CO278D WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 17, 2008.

4. GROSS LAND AREA IS 39,439 SQUARE FEET (0.905 ACRES).

5.     DATUM - NAVD 88 BASED ON RTK GPS OBSERVATIONS TO ORGN STATION PDXA

6.     NO ZONING REPORT WAS GIVEN TO SURVEYOR.

7.     EXTERIOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS  AND SQUARE FOOTAGE SHOWN ON SURVEY.

8. SUBSTANTIAL FEATURES OBSERVED DURING THE SURVEY ARE AS SHOWN.

9.     NINE TOTAL PARKING SPACES INCLUDING 1 HANDICAP PARKING SPACE.

11. UTILITIES SHOWN FROM MAPPING OF SURFACE FACILITIES AND LOCATE MARKS.

1-6.  NOT SURVEY RELATED.

7.     WAIVER OF REMONSTRANCE AND CONSENT TO LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT:
PURPOSE: SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, WATER OR STREET IMPROVEMENTS
RECORDING DATE: JUNE 9, 2016
RECORDING NO.: 2016-037772
AFFECTS: BLANKET EASEMENT COVERING THE SITE. NO PLOTTABLE COURSES.

8.     EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSES SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO, AS
GRANTED IN A DOCUMENT:
GRANTED TO: THE CITY OF OREGON CITY
PURPOSE: PUBLIC AND FRANCHISE UTILITIES
RECORDING DATE: JUNE 9, 2016
RECORDING NO.: 2016-037773
AFFECTS: A 10 FOOT WIDE STRIP THROUGH THE EASTERLY PORTION OF THE SITE.

9.     EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO, AS
GRANTED IN A DOCUMENT:
GRANTED TO: THE CITY OF OREGON CITY
PURPOSE: PUBLIC SIDEWALK
RECORDING DATE: JUNE 9, 2016
RECORDING NO.: 2016-037774
AFFECTS: THE SOUTHERLY PORTION OF THE SITE.

10.   MAINTENANCE COVENANT AND ACCESS EASEMENT FOR THE PRIVATELY OWNED
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS THEREOF;
RECORDING DATE: JUNE 10, 2016
RECORDING NO.: 2016-038096
AFFECTS: BLANKET EASEMENT COVERING THE SITE. NO PLOTTABLE COURSES.

11.   NOT SURVEY RELATED.

12.   NOT SURVEY RELATED.

13.-22.  NOT SURVEY RELATED.
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